

PURSUANT TO SECTION 78 OF THE HOUSING ACT 1966, AS AMENDED, NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT ON THE 18th DAY OF OCTOBER, 2024, MAYO COUNTY COUNCIL, PURSUANT TO SECTION 216 OF THE PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT ACT 2000, CONFIRMED A COMPULSORY PURCHASE ORDER THAT WAS MADE BY MAYO COUNTY COUNCIL ON THE 28TH DAY OF MAY, 2024, PURSUANT TO SECTION 76 OF, AND THE THIRD SCHEDULE TO, THE HOUSING ACT, 1966, AND PURSUANT TO SECTION 10 OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (NO. 2) ACT, 1960 (AS SUBSTITUTED BY SECTION 86 OF THE HOUSING ACT, 1966), AND AS AMENDED BY SECTION 6 OF THE SECOND SCHEDULE OF THE ROADS ACT 1993 AND SECTION 222 OF THE PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT ACT 2000, AS RESPECTS ALL OF THE LAND TO WHICH THE COMPULSORY PURCHASE ORDER RELATES

COMPULSORY ACQUISITION OF LAND N60 BREAFFY ACTIVE TRAVEL & SAFETY MEASURES SCHEME MAYO COUNTY COUNCIL COMPULSORY PURCHASE

[Acquisition of Lands for the Construction and Provision of Active Travel and Safety Measures at Drumconlan Townland in the Electoral Division of Castlebar Rural and the County of Mayo and at Kilkenny, Doogary, Carrownurlaur, Knocknageehy, Demesne, Breaghwy, Lisgowel and Corratanvally Townlands in the Electoral Division of Breaghwy and the County of Mayo]

ORDER 2024 (No. 1)

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT MAYO COUNTY COUNCIL has on the 16th Day of October 2024 made a confirmation order confirming, without modification, the above-named Compulsory Purchase Order ("the Order") as respects the land described in the First Schedule thereto. The said Order, as so confirmed, authorises MAYO COUNTY COUNCIL (hereinafter referred to as "the Local Authority") to acquire the said land compulsorily for the purposes of the Housing Act, 1966.

A copy of the Order, as so confirmed, and of the deposit map referred to in it may be inspected at the following locations **by appointment only** during the listed hours (with the exception of Saturdays, Sundays, public holidays and Christmas holidays) from **Wednesday 6th November 2024** to **Wednesday 15th January 2025** (inclusive of both dates): -

1.	The offices of Mayo County Council, National Roads Office, Glenpark House, The Mall, Castlebar, County Mayo, F23 XF40. Tel: (094) 906 4321 / 906 4311 / 906 4330 E Mail: nro@mayococo.ie	Mon- Fri: 9am-1pm and 2pm-5pm
2.	The offices of Mayo County Council, Castlebar Area Office, Áras an Chontae, The Mall, Castlebar, Co Mayo, F23 WF90. Tel: (094) 906 4050 E Mail: castlebarao@mayococo.ie	Mon- Fri: 9am-1pm and 2pm-5pm

A copy of the Order, as so confirmed, and of the deposit map referred to in it can also be viewed or downloaded at the following website:

https://www.mayo.ie/national-roads-office/schemes/in-planning/n60-breaffy-active-travel

The Order, as so confirmed will become operative three weeks after the date of publication of this Notice but if an application for judicial review of the decision of the Local Authority under Order 84 of the Rules of the Superior Courts (S.I. No. 15 of 1986) is duly made to the High Court within eight weeks of the date of publication of this Notice in accordance with section 50 of the Planning and Development Act 2000, as amended and extended, the Court—

- (a) may by interim order suspend the operation of the Order as so confirmed either generally or in so far only as it affects any property of the applicant until the final determination of the proceedings.
- (b) if satisfied upon the hearing of the application that the Order as so confirmed was unlawful, on any grounds, the Court may quash the Order.

Dated, this the 5th of October 2024.

Paul Dolan, Head of Roads, Mayo County Council.